Univariate sensitivity analysis
The results of the analysis of sensibility are show in the
Tables 6 and 7. The sensitivity analyses indicated that
the base case results were robust, with certolizumab
pegol remaining the cost-effective treatment at the
€30.000/QALY WTP threshold, when changes were ap-
plied to the discount rate, economic perspective of the
analysis, the drug costing method, the choice of quality
of life instrument and the association between HAQ
score and mortality. The ICERs were sensitive to
changes in the time horizon, timepoint of ACR response,
baseline HAQ score, and the rate of deterioration in
HAQ-DI scale after discontinuing the treatment.

Probabilistic sensitivity analyses
Cost-effectiveness planes for the PSA of certolizumab
pegol vs. other therapies with the ACR six month
Table 6 One way sensitivity analysis for the ICER of certolizumab pe

Parameter Base case estimate Sensitivity estimate

Base case results

Time horizon Lifetime 5 years

10 years

Discount rate Costs and QALYs 3.5 % Costs 1.5 % and QA

Costs 1.5 % and QA

Costs 6 % and QALY

Costs 6 % and QALY

Inflation 3.0 % 0 %

ACR response 6 months 3 months

Baseline HAQ score 1.6 1

2.5

Rebound assumption,
back to baseline

100 % 50 %

Perspective SNS Societal

Drug costing Per mg Per unit

Principle QoL instrument EQ-5D HAQ DI

Association between HAQ
DI and mortality

RR of 1.33 per HAQ DI
increment

No association (RR o

Administration Cost of IV
medicationin day hospital

214,54 € +20 % (257,44 €)

−20 % (171,63 €)

aICER is of adalimumab or etanercept against CZP, rather than vice versa, as elsewh
definition of response are shown in Figs. 3 and 4. The
probabilistic sensitivity analysis indicated that at €30.000/
QALY WTP, certolizumab pegol plus methotrexate has
the highest probability of being cost-effective against
adalimumab (weekly) and infliximab (5 mg/kg), in 91 %
and 78 % of the cases, respectively. When compared with
adalimumab every 2 weeks, etanercept and infliximab
(3 mg/kg), and certolizumab pegol had almost equal
probability of being cost-effective (42 to 48 % at a
€30.000/QALY WTP threshold).